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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs V A Hodder

Schemes
:

Federated Superannuation Scheme for Nurses & Hospital Officers, now known as the Federated Pension Scheme (the Old Scheme)


:

Marie Curie Memorial Foundation Pension Scheme, now known as the Marie Curie Cancer Care Defined Benefit Pension Scheme (the New Scheme)

Respondents of the New Scheme
:
:
:
Kerr & Company (the Administrator)

Trustees of the Scheme (the Trustees)

Marie Curie Cancer Care (the Employer)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 30 August 2000)
 AUTONUM 
Having regard to Mrs Hodder’s complaint form and correspondence, I understand her complaint to be as follows:

(i) that she was forced to change schemes and transfer her benefits from the Old Scheme- this being disadvantageous for her;

(ii) that the amount transferred was inadequate;

(iii) that the amount of pensionable service in respect of transfer value credited in the New Scheme is incorrect;

(iv) that the commencement start date for the New Scheme used to calculate benefits is incorrect; and

(v) that her potential service between the date she was made redundant and Normal Retirement Age should have been included in the calculation of her pension. Further, the estimated calculation of benefits at 1 July 1988 assessing Mrs Hodder’s potential years service at 30 years 11 months should have been 43 years - this inaccuracy affecting the period of actual pensionable service used in the calculation.

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Hodder asserts that she has suffered distress.

JURISDICTION

 AUTONUM 
There has been some correspondence as regards whether Mrs Hodder’s complaint was made in time under regulation 5 of the Personal and Occupational Pension Schemes (Pensions Ombudsman) Regulations 1996.  On 16 February 2001 my office decided that the investigation of Mrs Hodder’s complaint would be accepted in relation to the alleged miscalculation of benefits but not in relation to allegations of duress.  

 AUTONUM 
That part of Mrs Hodder complaint alleging duress, ie that she was forced to change schemes and transfer her benefits, was not considered to be in time.  On 16 April 1981, when Mrs Hodder was an existing member in the New Scheme, she was advised that her benefits from the Old Scheme had transferred.  Mrs Hodder must have known of the duress at the time and could have complained of it at any time when my office first opened in April 1991.

 AUTONUM 
That the transfer value from the Old Scheme may be incorrect was also considered to be out of time.  Mrs Hodder knew the amount of payment in 1981.  I consider that the alleged miscalculation and payment occurred in 1981.  She could have complained of it at any time when my office first opened in April 1991.

 AUTONUM 
As regards the amount of credited service, it was initially considered, from the documentation, that it was reasonable for Mrs Hodder not to have known what credit service had been taken into account and to have trusted the correctness of the paperwork in the absence of obvious error.  Whilst the three-year period expired in 1994, in view of the conclusion of the reasonableness of Mrs Hodder’s ignorance it was considered that it was reasonable for her not to have complained within that period and that she complained within such further reasonable period, ie as soon as reasonably practicable after she found out what service had been used.  However, it since appears that there may be some evidence to suggest that Mrs Hodder might have been aware of, or reasonably ought to have been aware of the length of service credited, and failed to bring her complaint in reasonable time, hence making it out of time.  But in the event I do not need to determine this point because, for the reasons mentioned below, I do not uphold this part of Mrs Hodder’s complaint.

 AUTONUM 
For the avoidance of doubt, complaints (iv) and (v) are considered to be in time on the basis that the acts complained of go to the calculation of Mrs Hodder’s benefits which have yet to come into payment.  

 AUTONUM 
Accordingly, I set out below my findings in respect of complaints (iii) to (v).

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
In 1962 Mrs Hodder joined the Old Scheme.  

 AUTONUM 
On 16 April 1981 the Old Scheme wrote to Mrs Hodder confirming that her membership had been terminated in accordance with her authority dated 6 November 1980.  The letter also confirmed that a sum of £2,212.29 (which included her contributions of £737.43) had been transferred to the New Scheme.

 AUTONUM 
A memorandum dated 6 October 1986 from a Mr King to a Mr Laidlaw of the Employer stated 


“On referring to the records I find that Mrs Hodder’s [Old Scheme] benefits was certainly transferred to the Scottish Equitable and she was credited with 5.08 years service.  This was in addition to the 25.67 years which would accumulate in the Scottish Equitable scheme from the commencement on 1 July 1979 to her normal retirement date on 18 March 2005.  The full benefit of 30.75 years at her final pensionable salary, which of course is her current pensionable salary, is taken into account in the pension of £1,805.02.”

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Hodder was made redundant by the Employer in March 1991 and her membership of the New Scheme terminated on 31 March 1991.

 AUTONUM 
The evidence provides that Scottish Equitable calculated Mrs Hodder’s New Scheme benefits using 1 July 1979 as Mrs Hodder’s joining date to the New Scheme and 5 years and 1 month service credit as a result of the transfer of benefits from the Old Scheme.

 AUTONUM 
The evidence provides that the Administrator (the New Scheme’s current administrator) calculated Mrs Hodder’s New Scheme benefits using 1 June 1982 as Mrs Hodder’s joining date to the New Scheme  and 8 years service credit as a result of the transfer of benefits from the Old Scheme.

 AUTONUM 
The difference between the two periods of credited pensionable service (5 years & 1 month and 8 years) and the pensionable service starting dates (July 1979 and June 1982) is the same ie 2 years and 11 months.  The calculation of Mrs Hodder’s pension benefits on either basis produce the same result.

 AUTONUM 
In recognition of the confusion (although financial injustice is denied) the Trustees and the Employer proposed to augment Mrs Hodder’s benefits by 2 years and 11 months pensionable service.  This proposal was made prior to Mrs Hodder’s complaint to my office but the Trustees and the Employer confirm that they are still prepared to augment Mrs Hodder’s benefits by this amount.

 AUTONUM 
Given the passage of time, limited information is available to ascertain the correctness of the calculation of the pensionable service credited (5 years and 1 month) in the New Scheme.  However, on enquiry by my investigator, Scottish Equitable stated that the amount of service credit was calculated using Mrs Hodder’s salary at the time of transfer, £3336, an assumed level of salary increase of around 7.5% pa and estimated the underlying interest rate used @ 9.5%.  From its investigations it concluded that the service credit calculation was correct.

 AUTONUM 
Finally, the New Scheme rules (see paragraph 21) essentially provide that, on retirement of a member from service at normal retirement date, the member will be entitled to an annual pension calculated by multiplying 1/80ths of their final scheme salary by the number of completed years (and a proportionate amount for each additional completed month) of scheme service.

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
I have considered part (iii) of the complaint.  Having regard to the evidence I am not satisfied that the amount of service credited (5 years and 1 month) in the New Scheme has been calculated incorrectly.  The Trustees granted those benefits having obtained actuarial advice.  It is recognised that transfers from schemes generally lead to a reduction in the period of pensionable service if a fixed benefit is exchanged for a benefit linked to earnings.  Having regard to the Old Scheme’s booklet and the New Scheme provisions, the benefit structure of the two schemes are not comparable which would help explain the reduction in the number of years credited.  

 AUTONUM 
Turning now to part (iv) - date of joining the New Scheme - I find that there has been maladministration in that there were inconsistencies in the records and information provided to Mrs Hodder.  However, whether this maladministration is attributable to the current Administrator (or the Trustees or Employer) is not certain as the Administrator asserts that it received its information from the previous administrator (Alexander Clay).  In any event, I do not find that Mrs Hodder has suffered any financial injustice.  The figures indicate that the errors offset each other (see paragraph 15 above).  I further find that any non financial injustice suffered by Mrs Hodder will be satisfactorily compensated by the Trustees’ and Employer’s offer to augment benefits.  

 AUTONUM 
Turning to part (v) of the complaint.  I have examined the New Scheme booklet and the rules (which I have assumed, as no evidence to the contrary has been submitted, are those that applied in 1991).  I am satisfied that the Trustees are not obliged to count potential service between the date Mrs Hodder was made redundant and her normal retirement date as actual service for calculating benefits payable.  Finally, I do not agree that a potential service figure of 43 years should have been used to calculate Mrs Hodder’s benefits at 1 July 1988.  This assumes, contrary to the rules, that service should be calculated from the date Mrs Hodder first joined the Employer rather than the date she first joined the New Scheme. 

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

18 July 2001
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